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Reuben Yeroushalmi (SBN 193981)
Daniel D. Cho (SBN 105409)
i{ Ben Yeroushalmi (SEN 2323400
YEROUSHALMI & ASSOCIATES
3100 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 610E
Beverly Hills, Califormia 20212
Telephone: 31006231926
Facsimile:  310.623.1930

: Attorneys for Plainiffs,
Consumer Advocacy Group, Ine.

public interest,
Plaintiff,

¥

iand DOES 1-30;

Defendants.

' Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc., inthe

Arieraft Limited, a Canadian Corporation,

S$UPEFRIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

tollows:

Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. alleges a cause of action against defendants as |

THE PARTIES

CASENO,

COMPLATNT FOR PENALTY,
INTUNCTION, AND RESTITUTION

Violation of Proposition 63, the Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Actof 1986 (Cal. Health & Safety Code, §
23249.5, ef sey.)

ACTION 18 AN UNLIMITED CIVIL
CASE (exceeds $23.000)

1. Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Ine. (“Plaintiff” OR “CAG}is a non-profit
corporation quakified to do business in the State of California. CAG is u person within

the meaning of Heallh and Safety Code section 25249.11, subdivision (a), CAG, acting
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as a private attormey general, brings this action m the public interest as defined under
Health and Safety Code section 25249.7, subdivision (d).

Arteraft Limited is a Corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of Ck_mada_
Plaintiff is presently unaware of the rue names and capacities of defendants Does 1-30,
and therefore sues these defendants by such fictitious names. Plaintiff will amend this
Complaint to allege their true names and capacities when ascertuined. Plaintiff is
informed, believes, and thereon alicges that each fictitionsly named defendant 1s
responsible in some manmer for the occurrences herein alleged and the damages caused
theteby.

At all times mentioned hercin, the term “Defendants™ includes Arieraft Company, Ine.,
and Does 1-30.

Plaintiff is informed and belicves, and thereon alleges that each of the Defendants at all
times mentioned herein has conducted business within the State of California

At all tmes relevant to this action, each of the Defendants, including Does 1-50, was an
agent. servanl, or emplovee of each of the other Defendants. In conducting the activities
alleged in this Complaint, each of the Defendants was acting within the course and scope
of this agency, service, or emploviment, and was acling wiﬁ the consent, permission, and
authorization of cach of the other Defendants. All actions of each of the Defendants
atleged in this Complaint were ratified and approved by E‘;-’E'l"}" other Defendant of their
officers or managing agents. Alternatively, each of the Delendants atded, conspired with
and/or facilitated the alleped wrongful conduct of each of the other Defendants.
Plaintifl i formed, bE:LiEVIES, and thereon alleges that at all r_a:lm'an,t times, euch of the |
Defendants was a persorn dﬂing_ bu;;iness within the meaning U];Ht‘i_ﬂth and Safcty Code
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saction 23249.11, subdivision (b, and that each of the Defendants had ten (10} or more
ermployees at all relevant times.

JURISICTION
The Court has jurisdiction over this laxm-sﬁit pursuant to California Constitution Article
V1, Section 10, which grants the Superior Court original jurisdiction ip all canses cxeept
thosc given by statule (o other trial courts. This Court has jurisdiction over this aciion
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25249.7, which allows enforcement of
viokations of Proposition 63 in any Court of competent junsdiction.
Thig Court has jurisdiction over Defecndants named herein because Defendants either
reside or are located in this State or are foreign corporations authorized to do business in
California, are registered with the California Secretary of State, or who do sufficient
business in California, have sufficient minimum comtacts with Catifornia, or otherwise
inlentionally avail themselves of the markets within California through their mamufacture,
|:1istril:miir:.ms promotion, marketing, or sale of their products within Califorpia lo render
the exercise of jurisdiction by the California courts permissible under traditional notions
of fair play and substaniial justice.
Venue is proper it the County of Los Angeles because one or miore of the instances of
wrongful conduct occurred, and continues fo oceur, in the County of Los Angeles and/or
because Defendants conducted, and contrmue to conduct, business in the Couniy of Los

Angeles with respect to the consumer product that is the sﬁbjem of this action.
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14.

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROTOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

. Proposition 65 requires the Governor of California to publish a list of chemicals known oy

. All businesses wilh len {10} or more emplovees that operate or scll products in California

BACKGROUND AND PRELIMINARY FACTS

In 1986, California voters approved an initislive to address growing concems about
exposure {o toxic chemicals and declared their right “[t]o be mformed about exposures to
chemicals that canse cancer, hirth defects, or other reproduciive harm.” Baliot Pamp..
Proposed Law, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 4, 1986) at p. 3. The initiative, The Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Fnforeement Act of 1986, codified at Health and Safety Code sections
15240 3, er seq. (“Proposition 657, hielps to protect Calilornia’s drinking water sources
from comntamination, 1o allow consumes o make informed cheices aboul the products
they buy, and to enable persons to protect themselves from toxic chemicals as they see

fit.

the state 1o cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive barm. Health & Safety Code
§ 252498, The list, which the Govemor updates at least once a year, contains over 700
chemicals and chemical families. Proposition 63 imposes warning requircments and

other controls that apply to Proposition 65-listed chemicals.

must comply with Proposiiion 65. Under Proposition 63, businesses are: (1) prohibited
from knowingly disclarging Proposition 65-higted chemtcals into sources :.:uf drinking
water (Healih & Safety Code § 25249.5), and (2) required to provide “clear and
reasonable™ warnings befors exposing a person, knowingly and intentionally, o a
Propozition 63-listed cherdcal {Health & Safeiy Code § 25249.6).

Propositon 63 provides that any person "vielating o threatening to violate” the statute
may be enjoined iﬁ. any court of competent jurisdiction. Health & Sqfety Code § 25249.7,

£

ENFORCEMENT ACT'OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODY § 23245.5, ET SEQ.)
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COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65. THE SAFE DRINKING WATCR AND TOXIC

. Through research and investigation, Plaintiff identified certain practices of Defendants of;

"Threaten o vielate” means "io create a condition in which there 1s 2. subsiantial
probability that a violation will cccur." Healrh & Safety Code § 25249.11(e).
Defendanis are also liable for civil penalties of up to $2,500.00 per day per violation,

recoverable in a civil action. Health & Sqﬂzry Code § 25249.7(h).

exposing. knowingly and intentionally, persons in Califommia lo the Propesition 65-listed |
chemicals of the consumer products discussed below without first providing clear and
reasonable warnings of such to the exposed persons prior to the time of cxposure.

SATISFACTION OF PRIOR NOTICE

On or about July 13, 2010, Plaintifl gave notice of alleged violations of Health and Safety
Code section 252496, concerning consumer products exposures, subject 1o a private
action 1o Arteraft Limited, to the Califoroia Attorney General, County District Attorneys,
and City Attorneys for each city containing a population of at least 730,000 people in
whose jurisdictions e violations allegedly occurred, concerning the consumer product
Tust Basic™ Black and While Print Flip-Flops, Product No. 00-11347. i
Before sending the notice of alleged violations, Plaintiff investigated the consumer
product involved, and the bikelibood that such product would eause users to suffer
significant exposures to the relevant anpﬂsilinn 65-listed chemieal at issue.

Plaintiff's notice of alleged viclations included a Certificate of Merit executed by the
altorney for the noticing party, CAG. The Cerntificate of Merit stated that ihe atiorney for
Plaintiff who exscnted the certificale had consulted with at leasi one .perscm 'ﬁ-‘i_th relevant
ad appropriste sxperlise who revicwed data regarding the exposures to lead, which is the
subjeet Proposition 63-listed chemical of this detion. Based_uﬁ thial imformation, the
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attorney for Plaintiff who executed the Cenificate of Merit believed there was a
reasonable and meritorious case fur this private aclion. The attormey for Plaintiff attached
to the Certificale of Merit served on the Attorney Ceneral the confidential factual
information sufficient 1o establish the bases of the Certificate of Merit.

19. Plaintiff's notice of alleged violation alse inciuded a Cerlificate of Servive and a
document entitled "The Safe Drinking Water & Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(Proposition 653 A Summary." Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d}.

0. Plaintiff is commencing this action more than sixty (60} days from the dates that Plamtiff
gave notice of the alleged violations to Artcrafi Limited and the public prosecutors
referenced in Paragraph 16.

21, Plaimiff is inforrmed, believes, and thereon allepes that neither the Attomey General, nor
any applicable district atiormey of city atiorpey has commenced and is diligenily
proseculing an action against the Defendants.

FIRST CAUSLE OF ACTION

(By Consumer Advocacy Group, Ine. und against Arteraft Limited, and Does 1-50 for

Violations of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986

(Health & Safety Code, §§ 25249.5, ef seq.))
Just Basic™ Black and Whiie Print Flip-Flops (Product No. 60-11347}

22, Plaintiff Congumer Advocacy Group, Inc. repeais and incorporates by refercnce
paragraphs 1 through 21 of this Complaint us though fully set forth herein.

23. Each of the Defendants is, and af all times mentiuneﬁ herein was, a manufaciurer,
distributor, promoter, or retailer of Just Basic™ Black and White Print Flip-Flops,
Product Ivo. 00-11347, (heremafter “Tlip-Flops™). & mnsﬂﬁ]er produci designed for to be

worn o the feet.
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ENFORCEMENT ACT GF 1986 (LIEALTH AND SAFETYCODE § 25249.5. ET SEQ))




=l D

L

LT = - B B

24.

25.

26.

28.

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon atleges that Flip-Flops contain lead.

On February 27, 1987, the Governor of California added lead to the Iist of chemicals
known to {he State to cause reproductive toxicity (Cal Code Regs. tit. 27, § 27001 (e)).
On Oclober 1, 1992 the Governor added lead and lead components to the st of
chemicals known to the State Lo canse cancer (Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27, § 27001 (b)),
Pursuant to Hea)th and Safety Code sections 25249.9 and 23249.10, twenty (20} months
after addition of lead to the Iist of chemicals known io the State to cause cancer, Iead
became fully subject to Proposition 63 warning requirements and discharge prohibinons.
Defendanis knew or should have known thar lead has been identified by the State of
California as a chemical known to cause cancer and therefore were subject to Proposition
635 warning requiremtents, Defendants were also informed of the presence of lead in the
Flip-Flops within Plainiiff's noticc of alleged violation further discussed above at

Paragraph 18.

_Plaintiff's allegations regarding Flip-Flops concern “[clonsumer products exposure{s],”

which “is an exposure thai results from & person’s acquisition, purchase, storage,
consumption, or other reasenably foreseeable use of 2 CONSUmEr good, oF any exposure
that regults from receiving a consumer service,” Ced. Code Regs. tit. 27, § 25602(b).
Flip-Flops are a consumer product, and, as mentioned in herein, exposures to lead took
place as a resuli of such normal and foreseeable consumption and .uée.

Plaintiff is mformed, believes, and thereon alleges ti:_lat ﬁehuﬂen April 27, 2007 and the
present, each of the Defendants knowingly.and intentionally exposed California
songamers and users of F!ip~Flups, which Defendanis ﬁﬁnufa;tmei_diﬁﬁbuted, or soid -:,

as mentioned above, to lead. without first pmvfdiﬁg any type of clear and reasonabie

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFF DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

ENFORCEMEN . ACT OF 1956 (HEAL 'H AND SAFETY.CODE £ 252495, ET SEQ.)




28,

30.

31.

warning of such to the exposed persons before the time of exposure. Delendarts have
distributed and sold Flip-Flops in California. Defendants knovw and mtend that California
consumers will nse and consume Flip-Flops thereby exposing them to lead. Defendanis
thereby violated Pmpc.'r.siﬁon 3.

The principal routes of exposure are through dermal contact, ingestion., and inhalation.
Persons sustain exposures by handling the Flip-Flops without wearing gloves or by
touching bare skin or mucous membranes with gloves after handling Fhp-Flops. as well
as hand to mouth eontact, hand {0 mucous membrane, or breathing in pariiculate matier
emanating from the Flip-Flops during use, as well as through environmental medivms
that carrv the lead and lead compounds once contained within the Flip-Flops, Persons
were also exposed by exposing the bare skin of their feet to the Flip-Flops. The
foregoing routes of exposure assume usc of the product in aceordance with its
mstrictions.

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alloges that each of Defendants” violations of
Proposition 63 as to Flip-Flops have been ongomyg and continuous to the date of the
signing of this Complaint, as Defendants engaged .*_md continue to engage ot condiet
which viclales Health and Safety Code section 25249.6, including the mamdactare,
distribution, promotion, and sate of Flip-Flops, so that a separate and distmnet violation of
Proposition 63 ovccurred cach and every time .a person was exposed 1o lead by Flip-Flops
as mentioned herein.

Plaintiff is informed, belicves, and therson alleges that cach viols;tion of Propostiion €3
mentioned herein is cver contimsing, Plamiff further alleges and believe.s_ fhat the
violations alleged herein will continue to occur inlo the future.

')
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Dated: Nt ¥ /1

32. Bused on the allegations herein, Defendants are liable for civil penaMies of up to
§52,500.00 per day per individual exposure to izad from Flip-Flops, pursuant to Health
and Safety Code section 25249, 7(b).

33. inthe absence of equilable relief, California consumers, the general public, and others
will contintie 1o be involumarily exposed to lead that is contained in Flip-Flops, creating
a substantial risk of irreparable harm. Thus, by commitiing the acts alieged herein,
Defendants have caused irreparable harm for which there is no plain, speedy, or adequate
remedy ar law,

34. Plainiftf has engaged in good faith efforts to resolve the claim afleged herein prior to
filing this Complamt

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

Plaint{ demands a.g_ainst each of the Defendants as follows:

A permanent injunction mandating Proposition 65-compliant wamings;
Penalties pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25249.7, subdivision (b;
Costs of suit;

Reasonable atlorney fees and costs; and

Any further relief that the court may deem just and equitable,

YEROUSHALMI & ASSOCIATES

BY: - \‘;
Eevben-Yeroushalmy -,
Atiorneys for Plamtiff, - ‘\\
Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc.
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